This appeal is preferred against the award in O.P.(M.V.)

No.3432  of  2001  of  the  Motor  Accidents  Claims  Tribunal,

Ernakulam by  the  injured.  Appellant  sustained  injuries  in  a

motor  accident  on  12.11.2000 at  8.20 p.m.  and the  learned

Tribunal awarded compensation of Rs.41,200/- (Rupees Forty

One Thousand Two Hundred only) with interest and cost. Being

aggrieved by that, the claimant preferred this appeal. 

2. The accident was not disputed by the respondents in

the  lower  court.  The  driver  and  owner  were  ex  parte.  The

insurer admitted the insurance of the vehicle, but contended

[...]

Thirty Thousand only). 

5.  Accordingly,  the  appellant  is  entitled  to  get  an

MACA.NO. 2503 OF 2009 5

enhanced  compensation  of  Rs.30,000/-  (Rupees  Thirty

Thousand  only)  with  9%  interest  and  proportionate  cost  in

addition  to  Rs.41,200/-  (Rupees  Forty  One  Thousand  Two

Hundred only) awarded by the learned Tribunal. Ext.A8 shows

that a comprehensive policy was issued hence the insurer is

directed  to  satisfy  the  award  within  a  period  of  thirty  days

from the date  of  receipt  of  a  copy  of  this  judgment,  failing